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भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मतं्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यरूो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

क्षते्रीय खान ननयतं्रक, गोवा का कायाालय/OFFICE OF THE RCOM, GOA 

 
Phone No.:  0832-2741757                                        Opp. Old R.T.O. Office, 

Fax No.    :  0832-2741758                                        P.O. Fatorda, 
E-mail: ro.goa@ibm.gov.in                                   MARGAO, GOA-403602 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

File No. KNT/BJP/LST-91/GOA               Dated : 14.01.2022 

38KAR26071 

To, 
Shri. V.R.Mathad, Mine Owner, 
Shree Veerbhadra Minerals, 
Muddapur Lst. & Dol. Mines, 
At & Post – Lokapur, 
Taluka-Mudhol, 
District-Bagalkot, 
Karnataka-587122 

 
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,    

        2017 in respect of your Muddapur Limestone & Dolomite Mine 
(M.L.No.2589) over an extent of 4.86 Ha. situated in Muddapur Village, 

Mudhol Taluka, Bagalkot District of Karnataka State. 
Sir, 
 The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development 

Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 
23.12.2021 by Shri. Vidyadhar V. Tari, Asstt. Mining Engineer of this office in 
presence of yourself. 

 

Rule No. Nature of Violation observed 

11(1) The mining operations required to be carried out in accordance with 
the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau 

of Mines. However mining operations have not been carried out in 
accordance with the Review & Updation of Mining Plan approved vide 
this office letter no. RMP/MAN-02(KNT)/GOA/2017-18 dated 

25.01.2018 to the extent indicated below:- 
(i) During 2020-21, it was proposed to produce 51,132 tonnes 

of Limestone. However, production of only 14678.10 tonnes 
of Limestone has been reported, which is only about 29% of 
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the proposed production. 

(ii) During 2020-21, it was proposed to plant 100 sapplings. 
However, it is reported that only 50 trees have been planted 
with survival rate of 60%  

55(1)(c)(ii)  A Part-time Mining Engineer and Geologist required to be employed 
under this rule has not been employed in the mine. 

 
02.  In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations 

constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations 
and Development Rules, 2017. 

 

03. The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11(2) of Mineral 
Conservations and Development Rules, 2017 if compliance of Rule 11(1) is 
not found satisfactory. 

 
04. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violations immediately and 

intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date 
of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

(Prem Prakash) 
Deputy Controller of Mines & Officer Incharge 

Indian Bureau of Mines, Goa 

Copy forwarded for kind information to: 
1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 
2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Karnataka,   

    49, Khanij Bhawan, Race Course Road, Bengaluru-560001. 
 

 
(Prem Prakash) 

Deputy Controller of Mines & Officer Incharge 

Indian Bureau of Mines, Goa 
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